

No. 11-10494

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CHRISTINE LILLIE THINN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ERIN ASLAN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2773

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>Offense Conduct</i>	4
2. <i>Rulings On Evidentiary Issues</i>	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR WHEN IT ALLOWED PERCIPIENT POLICE OFFICER WITNESSES TO TESTIFY ABOUT THEIR FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE AND OBSERVATIONS	23
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	23
B. <i>A Witness May Provide Lay Testimony And Opinions Based On Personal And Particularized Knowledge If It Helps The Jury Decided A Fact In Issue And Does Not Require Scientific, Technical, Or Specialized Knowledge</i>	25
C. <i>An Officer’s Testimony Regarding His Observations And Impressions Of A Defendant’s Use Of Force In A Civil Rights Case, Including Whether There Was Any Justification For The Force, Is Proper Lay Testimony</i>	28
D. <i>The District Court Properly Admitted The Officers’ Testimony</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT LIMITED OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE VICTIM TO ONLY THAT EVIDENCE THAT WAS RELEVANT AND PROBATIVE AND THAT WOULD NOT RESULT IN CONFUSION OR UNDUE DELAY35

A. *Standard Of Review*36

B. *The Federal Rules Of Evidence Strictly Limit Evidence Of Specific Instances Of Misconduct*36

C. *The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Limiting Evidence Of Specific Instances Of The Victim’s Alleged Misconduct*.....38

D. *Any Error In The District Court’s Ruling Was Harmless*43

CONCLUSION44

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Asplundh Mfg. Div. v. Benton Harbor Eng'g</i> , 57 F.3d 1190 (3d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	42
<i>Hynes v. Coughlin</i> , 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37, 41, 43
<i>Kopf v. Skyrn</i> , 993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Lataille v. Ponte</i> , 754 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1985).....	37, 41
<i>Palmquist v. Selvik</i> , 111 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)	42-43
<i>Senra v. Cunningham</i> , 9 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Tyler v. White</i> , 811 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Archdale</i> , 229 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 418 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 826 (1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 673 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Corona</i> , 34 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Cruz-Garcia</i> , 344 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Lopez</i> , 125 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1131 (1998).....	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Geston</i> , 299 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 792 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>United States v. Janyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Keiser</i> , 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1029 (1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	29-30, 33-34
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010)	24
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1017 (1993).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Meling</i> , 47 F.3d 1546 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 843 (1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1120, 537 U.S. 850, 537 U.S. 858	31
<i>United States v. Orm Hieng</i> , No. 09-10401, 2012 WL 1655934 (9th Cir. May 11, 2012).....	24, 36
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006).....	30-31, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1615 (2009).....	37-38, 40
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rangel</i> , 344 F. App'x 410, 411 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3343 (2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005).....	40, 43

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Simas</i> , 937 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>United States v. Soulard</i> , 730 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 770 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1103 (1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Tisor</i> , 96 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1140 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Valdivia</i> , No. 08-1547, 2012 WL 1699887 (1st Cir. May 16, 2012)	27
<i>United States v. VonWillie</i> , 59 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Yanez Sosa</i> , 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Zalapa</i> , 509 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(3).....	2
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a).....	23
Fed. R. Evid. 401	29, 37
Fed. R. Evid. 402	37

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 403	37
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1)	37
Fed. R. Evid. 602	25, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 701	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 701, Advisory Committee Notes, 2000	25-26
Fed. R. Evid. 702	25-26
